
Teaching and Learning 
Pragmatics 
Where Language and Culture Meet 

Noriko Ishihara 
Andrew D. Cohen 



- -

Teaching and Learning Pragmatics 
Where Language and Culture Meet 

Noriko Ishihara and Andrew D. Cohen 

An understanding of soc iocultural context is crucial in second lanQuage learning, yet developing this 
awareness often poses a real challenge to the typical language learner. 

This book is a practical language teachers' guide that focuses on how to teach socially and culturally 
appropriate lanQuage for effective communication. Moving beyond a purely theoretical approach to 
pragmatics, the volume offers practical advice to teachers, with hands-on classroom tasks included 
in every chapter. 

Readers Will be able to: 

• 	 Identify possible causes of learner errors and choices in cross-cultural communication 
• 	 Understand second language acquisition theories that support their classroom practices 
• 	 Develop a pragmatics' focused instructional component, classroom-based assessments 

and curr icula 
• 	 Help learners to become more st rategic about t heir learning and performance of speech acts 
• 	 Incorporate technology into their approact1 to teaching pragmallcs 

Ihis book aims to close the gap betweE'n what researc h in pragmat ics has found and how 
language is generally l aught tOday. It will be of interest to all language teachers, graduate 
studf'nts in language teachlOQ and lingUistics. teacher educators and developers of materials 
for tpaching langudQe. 

Noriko Ishihara is Associate Professor of Eng lish as a foreign language al Hosei University, Japan, 
and If'ads I<mguage leacners' professional development courses in the US and Japan. Her work has 
appeared in various journals and she is co-author of a Japanese language tex tbook wi th Magara 
Maeda, Advanced Japanese: Communication in Conlext (2010). 

Andrew D. Cohen IS Professor in Second language Studies at t he University of Minnesota. He has 
had many encounters wllh pragmatics, as a Peace Corps Volunteer in rural development with 
Aymara Indians in Bol ivia, a f ulbrighl Scholar In Brazil, clnd a professor in Israel for many years. 
He is co-editor with Erneslo Macaro 01 l anguage learner Strafegies (2007). 

Longman 1\[: 111'11 I .; t 

General AdVisor: Professor Christopher N. Candlin 
MacQuarie University, Sydney 

PEARSON 




Contents 

Acknowledgments 

Publisher's acknowledgements 

Introduction 

vii 

viii 

ix 

PART ONE Grounding in the teaching and 

learning of L2 pragmatics 1 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

Coming to terms with pragmatics (Cohen) 

Teachers' pragmatics: knowledge, beliefs, and practice 

(Ishihara) 

Collecting data reflecting the pragmatic use of language 

(Ishihara) 

Describing speech acts: linking research and pedagogy 

(Ishihara and Cohen) 

Learners' pragmatics: potential causes of divergence 

(Ishihara and Cohen) 

3 

21 

37 

S6 

75 

PART TWO 

instruction 

The nuts and bolts of pragmatics 

97 

6 

7 

8 

9 

Theories of language acquisition and the teaching of 

pragmatics (Ishihara) 

Class observation and teaching demonstrations 

(Ishihara) 

Adapting textbooks for teaching pragmatics (Ishihara) 

Discourse, interaction, and language corpora (Cohen 

and Ishihara) 

99 

123 

145 

166 



vi CONTENTS 

10 Lesson planning and teacher-led reflection (Ishihara) 

11 Curriculum writing for L2 pragmatics: principles and 

practice in the teaching of L2 pragmatics (Ishihara) 

PA RT T H R H Further issues in the learning, 

teaching, and assessment of pragmatics 

12 Strategies for learning and performing speech 

acts (Cohen) 

13 Incorporating technology into pragmatics-focused 

instruction (Ishihara) 

14 Approaches to assessing pragmatiC ability (Cohen) 

15 Assessment of pragmatics in the classroom (Ishihara) 

Conclusion 

References 

Appendix A: Electronic resources for teaching 

pragmatics 

AppendiX B: Pedagogical resources in L2 pragmatics 

Index 

186 

201~ 

225 

227 

244 

• 264 

286 

319 

323 

355 

357 

361 

Acknov 


F
irst and fo: 

to the par 

Language Acquisition ( 
2005-2009 at the Univ 
able contributions to cI 
and their reactions to [ 
rience, greatly enhance 
of CARLA, Elaine Taror 
to offer this new instin 
tically oriented resourc 

In addition, we WI 

by several colleagues 1 

generously shared her I 

of pragmatiCS, and her 
Kim Johnson and Ann4 
educator's perspective I 
graduate students at 
Minnesota for helping 
practicing teachers. 

We would also tikt 
Chris Candlin, for his 5 

his insights in preparin, 
Mayuko Onda for her 
Kumiko Akikawa for hE 
this book. We are grate 
their assistance in this 
families for their supp< 
manuscript. 


	Cover
	cp
	d1
	d2

