Teaching and Learning Pragmatics

Where Language and Culture Meet

Noriko Ishihara Andrew D. Cohen



Teaching and Learning Pragmatics

Where Language and Culture Meet

Noriko Ishihara and Andrew D. Cohen

An understanding of sociocultural context is crucial in second language learning, yet developing this awareness often poses a real challenge to the typical language learner.

This book is a practical language teachers' guide that focuses on how to teach socially and culturally appropriate language for effective communication. Moving beyond a purely theoretical approach to pragmatics, the volume offers practical advice to teachers, with hands-on classroom tasks included in every chapter.

Readers will be able to:

- Identify possible causes of learner errors and choices in cross-cultural communication
- Understand second language acquisition theories that support their classroom practices
- Develop a pragmatics-focused instructional component, classroom-based assessments and curricula
- Help learners to become more strategic about their learning and performance of speech acts
- Incorporate technology into their approach to teaching pragmatics

This book aims to close the gap between what research in pragmatics has found and how language is generally taught today. It will be of interest to all language teachers, graduate students in language teaching and linguistics, teacher educators and developers of materials for teaching language.

Noriko Ishihara is Associate Professor of English as a Foreign Language at Hosei University, Japan, and leads language teachers' professional development courses in the US and Japan. Her work has appeared in various journals and she is co-author of a Japanese language textbook with Magara Maeda, Advanced Japanese: Communication in Context (2010).

Andrew D. Cohen is Professor in Second Language Studies at the University of Minnesota. He has had many encounters with pragmatics, as a Peace Corps Volunteer in rural development with Aymara Indians in Bolivia, a Fulbright Scholar in Brazil, and a professor in Israel for many years. He is co-editor with Ernesto Macaro of Language Learner Strategies (2007).

Longman Applied Linguistics

General Advisor: Professor Christopher N. Candlin Macquarie University, Sydney





Contents

	Acknowledgments	Vi
	Publisher's acknowledgements	viii
	Introduction	ix
	PART ONE Grounding in the teaching and	
	learning of L2 pragmatics	1
1	Coming to terms with pragmatics (Cohen)	3
2	Teachers' pragmatics: knowledge, beliefs, and practice	
	(Ishihara)	21
3	Collecting data reflecting the pragmatic use of language	
	(Ishihara)	37
4	Describing speech acts: linking research and pedagogy	
	(Ishihara and Cohen)	56
5	Learners' pragmatics: potential causes of divergence	
	(Ishihara and Cohen)	75
	The state of the state of	
	PART TWO The nuts and bolts of pragmatics	
	instruction	97
6	Theories of language acquisition and the teaching of	
	pragmatics (Ishihara)	99
7	Class observation and teaching demonstrations	
	(Ishihara)	123
В	Adapting textbooks for teaching pragmatics (Ishihara)	145
9	Discourse, interaction, and language corpora (Cohen	
	and Ishihara)	166

10	Lesson planning and teacher-led reflection (Ishihara)	186
11	Curriculum writing for L2 pragmatics: principles and	
	practice in the teaching of L2 pragmatics (Ishihara)	201
	PART THREE Further issues in the learning,	
		225
	teaching, and assessment of pragmatics	225
12	Strategies for learning and performing speech	
	acts (Cohen)	227
13	Incorporating technology into pragmatics-focused	
	instruction (Ishihara)	244
14	Approaches to assessing pragmatic ability (Cohen)	. 264
15	Assessment of pragmatics in the classroom (Ishihara)	286
	Conclusion	319
	References	323
	Appendix A: Electronic resources for teaching	
	pragmatics	355
	Appendix B: Pedagogical resources in L2 pragmatics	357
	Index	361